

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

THOMAS K. SNODGRASS, Senior Attorney
Colorado Bar No. 31329
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 844-7233
Fax: (303) 844-1350
Email: Thomas.Snodgrass@usdoj.gov

ROBERT P. WILLIAMS, Senior Trial Attorney
District of Columbia Bar No. 474730
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0206
Fax: (202) 305-0275
Email: robert.p.williams@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for United States Bureau of Reclamation

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Movant,

v.

**UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION,**

Respondent.

Case No.: 1:21-cv-00504-AA

**UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO REMAND MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION TO STATE
COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| I. KID has the burden of establishing the subject matter jurisdiction of the state court and a waiver of the United States’ sovereign immunity | 4 |
| II. The McCarran Amendment waives the United States’ sovereign immunity for the limited purposes of joinder to the determination of competing water rights claims in comprehensive general stream adjudications within a state and the subsequent administration of such water rights once determined..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. KID has failed in its burden of establishing the prior exclusive jurisdiction of the state court in the KBA | 8 |
| II. The KBA state court does not have exclusive jurisdiction over all issues concerning the waters of the Klamath River or Reclamation’s operation of the Project in conformance with the requirements of federal law. | 14 |
| III. Each of KID’s remaining arguments mischaracterize the matters at issue under the PI Motion. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Atl. Nat'l Tr. LLC v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 2, 6-7 |
| <i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>City of Jacksonville v. Department of Navy</i> , 348 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cox v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 800 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... | 6 |
| <i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fent v. Okla. Water Res. Bd.</i> , 235 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2000) | 7, 11-12, 19 |
| <i>Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)..... | 11, 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Klamath Irrigation District v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Or. 2020) | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) | 2 |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987) | 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Jennings</i> , 243 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1957) | 9 |
| <i>Munns v. Kerry</i> , 782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 595 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Poss v. Lieberman</i> , 299 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1962) | 13 |
| <i>S. Delta Water Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) | 7 |
| <i>San Luis Obispo Coastkeeper v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 9, 12, 15-16 |
| <i>State Eng'r of State of Nevada v. S. Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians of Nevada</i> , 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003) | 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>State of Nevada ex rel. Shamberger v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1960) | 8 |
| <i>Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979) | 5 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. District Court In and For the County of Eagle and State of Colorado</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) | 11, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Park Place Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... | 3, 7, 8, 11, 13 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 666(a) | 3, 6, 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| S. Rep. No. 104–366 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4202 | 11 |
| 14 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3631 (3d ed.1998)..... | 14 |
